



ITE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8092)

ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a high investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

The Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors (the “directors”) of ITE (Holdings) Limited (the “company”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM (the “GEM Listing Rules”) of the Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to the company. The directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.

FINAL RESULTS

The board of directors (the “board”) of the company is hereby to announce the audited consolidated results of the company and its subsidiaries (“ITE” or the “group”) for the year ended 31 March 2026, together with the comparative audited figures for the prior year.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Revenue	3, 4	14,573	12,708
Cost of services rendered		(6,042)	(3,662)
Cost of sales		(67)	(140)
Gross profit		8,464	8,906
Other revenue and other gains, net		744	935
Administrative expenses		(7,220)	(7,758)
Finance costs	5(a)	(32)	(20)
Profit before taxation	5	1,956	2,063
Income tax	6	-	-
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the company		1,956	2,063
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to owners of the company		1,956	2,063
Earnings per share	8		
Basic and diluted (HK cents)		0.21	0.22

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	Note	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		442	872
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	9	3,620	3,669
Cash and cash equivalents		20,028	19,847
		23,648	23,516
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	3,595	3,575
Lease liabilities		416	396
Provisions		498	491
Income tax payable		58	92
		4,567	4,554
Net current assets		19,081	18,962
Total assets less current liabilities		19,523	19,834
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		-	416
Net assets		19,523	19,418
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		9,255	9,255
Reserves		10,268	10,163
Total equity		19,523	19,418

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share capital	Share premium	Merger reserve	Accumulated losses	Total Equity
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024	9,255	5,431	10,749	(6,229)	19,206
Changes in equity for the year:					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	2,063	2,063
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	2,063	2,063
Dividend in respect of previous year approved and paid	-	(1,851)	-	-	(1,851)
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	9,255	3,580	10,749	(4,166)	19,418
Changes in equity for the year:					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	1,956	1,956
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	1,956	1,956
Dividend in respect of previous year approved and paid	-	(1,851)	-	-	(1,851)
At 31 March 2026	9,255	1,729	10,749	(2,210)	19,523

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which collective term includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These consolidated financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the GEM Listing Rules.

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements is the historical cost basis except for the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which are stated at their fair values.

2. Changes in accounting policies

The HKICPA has issued certain amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective or available for early adoption for the current accounting period of the group. None of these developments are relevant to the group and have had a material effect on how the group’s results and financial position for the current or prior periods have been prepared and presented.

The group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

3. Revenue

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Provision of smartcard systems, radio frequency identification ("RFID") and information technology ("IT") services		
- Service revenue	5,697	2,908
- Income from maintenance services	8,566	9,410
- Sales of service related products	310	390
	<u>14,573</u>	<u>12,708</u>

4. Segment reporting

(a) Operating segment information

The group conducts its business within one business segment, smartcard systems, RFID, IT services and related services. All of the group's products and services are of a similar nature and subject to similar risk and returns. Accordingly, the group's operating activities are attributable to a single operating segment.

(b) Geographical information

The group's operations were principally located in Hong Kong and all of the group's assets and liabilities are located in Hong Kong. Accordingly, no analysis by geographical basis is presented.

(c) Information about major customers

Revenue from major customers, each of whom amounted to 10% or more of total revenue of the group, is set out below:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Customer A	10,534	8,331
Customer B	<u>1,546</u>	<u>1,303</u>

5. Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
(a) Finance costs:		
Finance charges on lease liabilities	32	20
(b) Staff costs (including directors' remuneration):		
Salaries, wages and other benefits	7,876	8,138
Retirement scheme contributions	212	213
	8,088	8,351
(c) Other items:		
Auditor's remuneration	258	253
Cost of inventories	1,122	555
Depreciation		
- owned property, plant and equipment	9	14
- right-of-use assets	428	746
Development costs	753	758
Exchange loss, net	28	13
Expense relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets	19	19

6. Income tax

(a) Taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for other companies within the group as they incurred losses for tax purpose or had sufficient tax losses brought forward to set off estimated assessable profits for both years.

(b) At 31 March 2026, the group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses of approximately HK\$14,812,000 (2025: HK\$16,482,000) due to the uncertainty of the related tax benefits being realised through future taxable profits. The unused tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

7. Dividends

	2026 HK\$	2025 HK\$
Proposed final dividend – HK\$0.18 cents (2025: HK\$0.2 cents) per ordinary share	1,665,914	1,851,016

The proposed final dividend for the year is recommended by the directors after the end of the reporting period which is to be paid out of the share premium account of the company. Such dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the upcoming Annual General Meeting. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable.

8. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to owners of the company of approximately HK\$1,956,000 (2025: HK\$2,063,000) and the weighted average of 925,508,000 (2025: 925,508,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year, calculated as follows:

	2026	2025
Issued ordinary shares and weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>925,508,000</u>	<u>925,508,000</u>

As the company does not have any potential dilutive ordinary shares during the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025, basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

9. Trade and other receivables

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Trade receivables from contracts with customers	1,925	1,518
Contract assets	347	550
Deposits and prepayments	1,348	1,601
	<u>3,620</u>	<u>3,669</u>

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Less than 1 month	973	1,493
More than 1 month but less than 3 months	952	25
	<u>1,925</u>	<u>1,518</u>

Trade receivables are generally due within 30 to 45 days (2025: 30 to 45 days) from the date of billing.

10. Trade and other payables

	2026	2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade payables	186	48
Accrued charges and other payables	2,203	1,918
Contract liabilities	1,206	1,609
	<u>3,595</u>	<u>3,575</u>

All of the trade and other payables are expected to be settled or recognised as income within one year or are repayable on demand.

An ageing analysis of trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows :

	2026	2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Less than 1 month	53	24
More than 1 month but less than 3 months	133	24
	<u>186</u>	<u>48</u>

SCOPE OF WORK OF OOP CPA & CO.

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the group's results for the year ended 31 March 2026 have been agreed by the group's auditor, OOP CPA & Co. ("OOP"), to the amounts nearest to thousands as set out in the group's consolidated financial statements for the year. The work performed by OOP in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the HKICPA and consequently no assurance has been expressed by OOP on this preliminary announcement.

DIVIDEND

On 15 June 2026, the Directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK\$0.18 cents (2025: HK\$0.2 cents) per ordinary share of the company in cash distributed from the share premium account of the company for the year ended 31 March 2026 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the company on 28 August 2026. As at 31 March 2026, the company's share premium account was approximately HK\$1,730,000. Subsequent to the approval of the company's shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting and after the payment of the proposed final dividend, assuming there are no other changes to the share premium account, the company's share premium account is expected to be reduced to approximately HK\$64,000. No interim dividend was declared and paid during the year. The recommendation of final dividend has not been incorporated in the financial statements for the year but will be recorded in the following year.

Closure of Register of Members

(i) Entitlement to Attend and Vote at the 2026 Annual General Meeting

The register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 29 July 2026 to Monday, 3 August 2026, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attendance of annual general meeting, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shop 1712-1716, 17/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 28 July 2026.

(ii) Entitlement to the Proposed Final Dividend

The register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 26 August 2026 to Friday, 28 August 2026, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shop 1712-1716, 17/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 25 August 2026.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management of the group has continued to utilise our professional and committed workforce and financial resources to achieve maximum return to our shareholders.

Business Review

We are dedicated to strengthening our core business and deepening relationships with our existing customer base. Moving forward, we will continue to pursue new tenders and bidding opportunities where we consider appropriate and suitable.

Persistent geopolitical tensions, technological impact and technology sanctions, inflationary pressures, and the increasing frequency of extreme weather events continue to weigh on global economic stability. These factors have disrupted supply chains, changed cost structures, inflated operating costs, and introduced significant uncertainty. Given this challenging external environment, we have adopted a prudent approach to assessing the group's operational and financial outlook.

Simultaneously, we remain committed to minimising our environmental footprint by integrating environmentally friendly elements into our solutions and professional services while continuously reviewing and refining our policies to identify and mitigate climate-related risks.

Future Prospect

Since our establishment, we have been focusing on our core business and technologies, we continue to devote our efforts and resources for the long term growth of the group building on our *Innovation, Technology and Excellency*; three words which best explain ITE.

All members performed professionally under the corporate vision, mission and core values. Every year, new intellectual assets are created, accumulated and protected, and the range of professional services continues to expand to meet the fast growing needs of the changing world. We have firmly maintained our position as the pure rider to provide innovative solutions to our clients.

Key Risks and Uncertainties

The group's insurance may be insufficient to cover all losses associated with its business operations. The group maintains insurance policies against loss or damage to its office and business interruption, public liability and employees' compensation. The insurance coverage may be insufficient to cover all the risks associated with the group's business and operations in the future. In the case of an uninsured loss or a loss in excess of insured limit, including those caused by natural disasters and other events beyond the group's control, the group may be required to pay for losses, damages and liabilities out of its own funds, which could materially and adversely affect its business, financial condition and results of operations. Even if the insurance coverage is adequate to cover its direct losses, the group may need to be responsible for the indirect losses. Furthermore, claim records of the group may affect the premiums which insurance companies charge in the future.

Despite of the above, the group considers that the current insurance coverage is sufficient for its existing operation scale and the group will review its insurance policies from time to time.

Compliance with Laws and Regulations

As far as the board of directors of the company and management are aware, the group has complied in material respects with the relevant laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the business and operation of the group. During the year, there was no material breach of or non-compliance with the applicable laws and regulations by the group.

Financial Performance

For the year ended 31 March 2026, the group recorded a revenue of approximately HK\$15 million, representing an increase of 15% over last year. Profits for the year attributable to owners of the company for the year ended 31 March 2026 was approximately HK\$2 million as compared to that of approximately HK\$2 million for last year.

Segmental Information

During the year, the group recorded an increase of 15% in revenue when compared with last year and the group's gross profit margin had dropped from 70% to 58%.

The service revenue generated from core business, i.e. the provision of the smartcard systems, RFID and information technology ("IT") services and related sales, was HK\$6,007,694 (2025: HK\$3,297,845) which increased significantly by 82%. However, the income from maintenance services decreased by 9% to HK\$8,565,569 (2025: HK\$9,409,587).

The group's administrative expenses decreased by 7% to HK\$7,220,096 (2025: HK\$7,757,695). Included in administrative expenses, the research and development cost and associated sponsorship was decreased slightly by 1% to HK\$752,909 (2025: HK\$758,425). Expenditure on research and development activities was totally expensed in profit or loss during the year.

During the year, the group's finance cost was HK\$31,589 (2025: HK\$19,796) which related to finance charges on lease liabilities.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The group generally financed its operations with its internally generated cash flows. At 31 March 2026, the current ratio and liquidity ratio of the group were 5.18 (2025: 5.16). The overall financial and liquidity positions of the group remained at a stable and healthy level.

The group continues to adopt a conservative approach in its treasury policy. The group strives to reduce exposure to credit risk by performing ongoing credit evaluations of the financial condition of its customers. Besides, the group's liquidity and financing arrangements are also reviewed regularly.

Taking into consideration the stringent cost control and the existing financial resources available to the group, it is believed that the group should have adequate financial resources to meet its operation, development requirements and investments in the future.

Charges on Group Assets

At 31 March 2026, the group did not have any charges on group assets (2025: nil).

Gearing Ratio

At 31 March 2026, the gearing ratio of the group, which is calculated as the ratio of total borrowings to total equity, was nil (2025: nil).

Capital Structure

The capital of the company only comprises ordinary shares and there is no change in the capital structure of the group during the year.

Treasury Policy

The group has adopted a prudent financial management approach towards its treasury policies and thus maintained a healthy liquidity position throughout the period under review. The group strives to reduce exposure to credit risk by performing ongoing credit assessments and evaluations of the financial status of its customers. To manage liquidity risk, the board closely monitors the group's liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the group's assets, liabilities and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time to time.

Employment Information

The group recognises that its staff is one of the group's most important assets. Aiming at providing competitive salary packages, the group adjusts employees' salary level in close association with the performance, qualifications and experience of individual staff as well as labour market conditions. In addition to the regular remuneration, discretionary bonus and share options may be awarded to eligible employees with reference to individual performance and the group's business performance.

The group enjoys good relations with its staff and has not experienced any disruption of operations due to major labour disputes. In addition to the remuneration as mentioned above, the group also provides fringe benefits which comply with the relevant laws and regulations of Hong Kong including contributions to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme. Besides, the group also provides on-going training programmes for its employees to keep them abreast of the latest market trends and new technologies.

At 31 March 2026, the group had 22 (2025: 23) full-time employees and all are based in Hong Kong. Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, was approximately HK\$8 million (2025: HK\$8 million) for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Exposure to Fluctuations in Exchange Rates and Related Hedges

The group's assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses are mainly denominated in HK\$, United States dollars ("US\$"), British Pound ("GBP") and Renminbi ("RMB"). The exchange rates between HK\$, US\$, GBP and RMB have been steady for the past few years. During the year, the group generally used the receipts from customers to pay its suppliers and meet its capital requirements. They are denominated in the local currency of the place in which the subsidiaries operate. The group does not currently engage in hedging to manage possible exchange rate risk as the group considers the cost associated with such hedging arrangements would exceed the benefits. However, management will continue to monitor the possible exposure to exchange rate risk and will take such measures as it deems prudent.

Significant Investments, Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures, and Future Plans for Material Investments or Additions of Capital Assets

The group did not have any significant investments, material acquisitions, and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the year, nor there were any future plans for material investments or additions of capital assets as at 31 March 2026.

Capital Commitments and Contingent Liability

As at 31 March 2026, the group did not have any material capital commitments and contingent liability (2025: nil).

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF SHARES

During the year, neither the company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the company's shares.

COMPETING INTERESTS

As at 31 March 2026, the directors were not aware of any business or interest of each director, managing shareholder and the respective associates of each that competes or may compete with the business of the group and any other conflicts of interest which any such persons have or may have with the group.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The company has established an audit committee with written terms of reference in compliance with Rules 5.28 to 5.33 and code provision D.3.3 and D.3.7 of the GEM Listing Rules. The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive directors, Mr. Kam Hau Choi, Anthony (being the chairman of the audit committee), Mr. Wai Hing Cheung and Mr. Yeung Kin Hing.

The primary duties of the audit committee are to review the company's annual report and accounts, half-yearly report and quarterly reports, if any, and to provide advice and comments thereon to the board. The audit committee meets at least two times a year with management to review the accounting principles and practices adopted by the group and to discuss the effectiveness of the company's financial reporting matters, internal control and also risk management systems. The principal terms of reference include, inter alia, its relationship with the company's external auditor, review of the company's financial information and oversight of the financial reporting system and internal control procedures of the company.

The group's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2026 have been reviewed by the audit committee, who is of the opinion that such statements comply with the applicable accounting standards, the GEM Listing Rules and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures had been made.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The company is firmly committed to maintaining statutory and regulatory standards and adherence to the principles of corporate governance emphasising transparency, independence, accountability, responsibility and fairness. The board ensures that effective self-regulatory practices exist to protect the interests of the shareholders of the company.

The company has applied the principles and complied with all the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "Code") contained in Appendix C1 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules") throughout the year ended 31 March 2026, save for the deviations discussed below.

The board is responsible for performing the functions and duties set out in code provision A.2.1 of the Code. The terms of reference of the board include developing and reviewing the company's policies and practices on corporate governance and make recommendations to the board; reviewing and monitoring the training and continuous professional development of directors and senior management; reviewing and monitoring the company's policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory requirements; developing, reviewing and monitoring the code of conduct and compliance manual applicable to employees and directors; and reviewing the company's compliance with the Code and disclosure in the corporate governance report.

Under the code provision C.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing.

Mr. Lau Hon Kwong, Vincent is both the chairman and chief executive officer of the company who is responsible for managing the board and the group's business. Mr. Lau has been both chairman and chief executive officer of the company since its incorporation. The board considers that, with the present board structure and scope of business of the group, there is no imminent need to separate the roles into two individuals as Mr. Lau is capable of distinguishing the priority of these roles in which he has been acting. However, the board will continue to review the effectiveness of the group's corporate governance structure to assess whether the separation of the positions of chairman and chief executive officer is necessary.

Under the code provision B.2.2 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. However, the non-executive directors do not have a specific term of appointment, but are subject to rotation in accordance with the articles of association of the company. As such, the company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to serve the purpose of the code provision B.2.2 of the Code.

The company has not arranged any insurance coverage for the directors' liabilities in respect of any potential legal actions against the directors. Given the nature of the company's business, directors believe that the occurring of legal actions against the directors is very slight, and the company still can achieve excellent corporate governance through various management and monitoring mechanism so as to reduce such risks, such as periodic review on the effectiveness of internal control system, clear division of duties and providing training for staffs and the management. The board will review, on a regular basis, the necessity to arrange insurance cover for potential legal actions against the directors.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 5.48 TO 5.67 OF THE GEM LISTING RULES

The company has adopted a code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealing as set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules throughout the year ended 31 March 2026. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the directors have complied with such code of conduct and the required standard of dealings throughout the year ended 31 March 2026.

PUBLICATION OF FINAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT

This final results announcement is published on websites of the Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the company (www.hkite.com). The company's annual report for the year ended 31 March 2026 containing all applicable information required by the GEM Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the company and published on the same websites above in due course.

By order of the Board
ITE (Holdings) Limited
Lau Hon Kwong, Vincent
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 June 2026

The board as of the date of this announcement comprises Mr. Lau Hon Kwong, Vincent, Mr. Cheng Kwok Hung, Mr. Liu Hoi Wah and Miss Ng Yuen Ying as executive directors, Mr. Kam Hau Choi, Anthony, Mr. Wai Hing Cheung and Mr. Yeung Kin Hing as independent non-executive directors.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from its date of publication and on the website of the Company at www.hkite.com.